Our estimated net proceeds from this offering will be $341.7 million after deducting the underwriters' commissions and estimated offering expenses.

   We intend to use the net proceeds for potential repurchases of LYONs, either in the open market or upon the exercise of holders' rights to require us to
repurchase LYONs on August 2, 2005, and general corporate purposes, including future acquisitions. The repurchase price for the LYONs on August 2, 2005 will
be $572.82 per LYON. We may elect to settle our repurchase obligation in cash or subordinate voting shares, or any combination thereof.

   Pending these uses, we will invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest bearing, investment-grade securities. We regularly review acquisition
opportunities. We have no contract or arrangement with respect to any material acquisition.

S-23

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our actual capitalization and our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to this offering as at March 31, 2004. This table should
be read in conjunction with "Selected Financial Data" elsewhere in this prospectus supplement. This table was prepared with Canadian GAAP information.

As at March 31, 2004

Actual

As adjusted

(in millions)

Cash and short-term investments  $ 831.0 $ 1,172.7

Long-term debt(1)

 Revolving credit facility due 2004  $ — $ —
 Revolving credit facility due 2005   —  —
 New senior credit facility(2)   —  —

 Senior subordinated notes offered hereby   —  350.0
 Capital lease obligations   6.3  6.3
 Other long-term debt   —  —

  Total long-term debt  $ 6.3 $ 356.3

Shareholders' equity(3)

 LYONs(4)  $ 609.0 $ 609.0

 Subordinate voting shares(5)   3,402.6  3,402.6

  (outstanding: 184.4 million shares)
 Subordinate voting shares to be issued   5.9  5.9
  (0.5 million shares)
 Multiple voting shares   138.8  138.8
  (outstanding: 39.1 million shares)
 Warrants(6)   8.9  8.9

 Contributed surplus(7)   133.2  133.2

 Deficit   (593.1)  (593.1)
 Foreign currency translation adjustment   30.9  30.9

  Total shareholders' equity  $ 3,736.2 $ 3,736.2

Total capitalization  $ 3,742.5 $ 4,092.5

(1) Includes current portion of long-term debt.

(2) As at March 31, 2004, after giving pro forma effect to the offering of the notes, we would have had approximately $310 million of additional borrowings available to us under our new senior credit
facility, subject to compliance with our financial and other covenants under the terms of the agreement governing our new senior credit facility.

(3) Our authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of preference shares, issuable in series, an unlimited number of subordinate voting shares and an unlimited number of multiple voting shares.